

No. 13-1352

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Ohio

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Erika Cunliffe
Jeffrey M. Gamso
CUYAHOGA COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDER'S
OFFICE
310 Lakeside Avenue
Suite 200
Cleveland, OH 44113

Donald B. Ayer
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Brian Wolfman
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Legal Background	1
B. Factual and Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Primary Purpose Test Applies Here	22
A. The Primary Purpose Test Protects The Integrity Of The Confrontation Clause’s Requirement Of Live Testimony	22
B. The Primary Purpose Test Applies To <i>All</i> Statements Designed To Aid Criminal Investigations, Not Just To Those Made By Adults To Police Officers	28
II. The Primary Purpose Of The Dialogue Between L.P. And His Teachers Was To Ascertain Facts For An Investigation Into Apparently Criminal Past Conduct	33
A. The Teachers’ Perspective	34
B. The Declarant’s Perspective	39
C. The Circumstances of Questioning	40
III. The History And Development Of Hearsay Law Confirm That L.P.’s Statements Were Testimonial	43

IV. The States Have A Readily Available Solution To The Problem of Child Testimony.....	49
A. The State's Own Law Needlessly Prevented It From Presenting Constitutionally Acceptable Testimony From L.P.....	50
B. Allowing States To Prosecute Child Abuse Cases By Way Of <i>Ex Parte</i> Accusations Such As Those Here Would Fatally Undermine The Adversarial System	57
CONCLUSION.....	59
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Ohio R. Evid. 601	1a
Appendix B, Ohio R. Evid. 807	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	25
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	23, 25, 55
<i>Coronado v. State</i> , 351 S.W.3d 315 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	55
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	24, 25, 26
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	35
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	51
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990)	7, 8, 31, 45
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)....	32
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	21, 44
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	23
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 199, 168 Eng. Rep. 202 (1779)	48
<i>Le Baron v. Crombie</i> , 14 Mass. 234 (1817).....	48
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	45, 53, 55
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	23
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	27, 47
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	2

<i>People v. Stechly</i> , 870 N.E.2d 333 (Ill. 2007)	30
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 63 P.3d 765 (Wash. 2003).....	6
<i>State v. Dominique</i> , 30 Mo. 585 (1860).....	49
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 528 N.E.2d 567 (Ohio Ct. App. 1986).....	54
<i>State v. Lanam</i> , 459 N.W.2d 656 (Minn. 1990).....	7
<i>State v. Melendez</i> , 661 P.2d 654 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1982).....	4, 54
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 17 A. 998 (R.I. 1889).....	44
<i>State v. Siler</i> , 876 N.E.2d 534 (Ohio 2007).....	33
<i>State v. Silverman</i> , 906 N.E.2d 427 (Ohio 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988)	55
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	31, 32
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012) ..	26, 27, 43
<i>Yates v. Mansfield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 808 N.E.2d 861 (Ohio 2004)	18, 36

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. IV	31
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	24
U.S. Const., amend. VI	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3509(b)(1)(D).....	53
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-86h	5
Ga. Code Ann. § 24-6-603(b).....	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 491.060(2)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.99(C).....	41
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.353(A).....	9

Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421	17, 36
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(A)(1).....	10, 36
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(C).....	42
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(F)(1).....	10, 36
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(H)(1)	11, 20, 35, 37, 42
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(M)	41
Tex. Crim. Pro. Art. 38.072 § 2(a)(3).....	57
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-410	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.44.120.....	44

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Evid. 601.....	3, 5, 14, 50
Ohio R. Evid. 807	<i>passim</i>
Ohio R. Evid. 807(A)	6, 45
Ohio R. Evid. 807(A)(1).....	6, 33, 46
Wash. R. Evid. 802.....	44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bala, Nicholas et al., <i>The Competency of Children to Testify: Psychological Research Informing Canadian Law Reform</i> , 18 Int'l J. of Children's Rights 53 (2010)	52
Beidler Carr, Prudence, <i>Playing by All the Rules: How to Define and Provide a "Prior Opportunity for Cross Examination" in Child Sexual Abuse Cases After Crawford v. Washington</i> , 97 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 631 (2007)	54

Bernet, William, <i>Practice Parameters for the Forensic Evaluation of Children and Adolescents Who May Have Been Physically or Sexually Abused</i> , 36:10 J. Am. Acad. Child Adolesc. Psychiatry (1997).....	45
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768-69)	<i>passim</i>
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1783 ed.).....	2, 48
Broun, Kenneth S. et al., McCormick on Evidence (6th ed. 2009).....	2, 48, 49, 50, 51
Chandler, Nancy, <i>Child Advocacy Centers: Making a Difference One Child at a Time</i> , 28 Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol'y 315 (2006)	56
Cuyahoga County Department of Children and Family Services Policy Statement, <i>Standards for the Investigation of Intake Reports</i> (May 24, 1996).....	10, 36
Friedman, Richard D. and Stephen J. Ceci, <i>The Child Quasi-Witness</i> (forthcoming U. Chi. L. Rev.)	33
Hale, Matthew, The History and Analysis of the Common Law of England (1713)	23
Hale, Matthew, The History of the Pleas of the Crown (E. Rider et al., eds. 1800).....	47
Lyon, Thomas D., <i>Assessing the Competency of Child Witnesses: Best Practice Informed by Psychology and Law</i> , in <i>Children's Testimony: A Handbook of Psychological Research and Forensic Practice</i> (Michael E. Lamb et al., eds. 2011)	52

MacFarlane, Kee, <i>Diagnostic Evaluations and the Use of Videotapes in Child Sexual Abuse Cases</i> , 40 Miami L. Rev. 135 (1985-86).....	4
National District Attorney's Association, <i>Legislation and Case Law Regarding the Competency of Child Witnesses to Testify in Criminal Proceedings</i> (March 2011).....	5
Nat'l Legal Res. Ctr. for Child Advocacy & Prot., Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Recommendations for Improving Legal Intervention in Intrafamily Child Sexual Abuse Cases</i> (1982).....	3, 53
Note, <i>The Testimony of Child Victims in Sex Abuse Prosecutions: Two Legislative Innovations</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 806 (1985)	5, 6, 7
Office of the Texas Attorney General, <i>What Can We Do About Child Abuse?</i> (Apr. 21, 2005)	57
Ohio Department of Job and Family Services, Office of Families and Children, <i>Child Abuse and Neglect: A Reference for Educators</i> (2013)	37
Phillips, Allie & Susanne Walters, <i>A Courtroom for All: Creating Child- and Adolescent-Fair Courtrooms</i> , National District Attorneys Association, National Child Protection Training Center & Gundersen Health System (2013)	53, 54
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Task Force on Family Violence</i> (1984)	3, 4, 53, 54
Weinstein, Jack B. & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1997)	50
Wigmore, John Henry, <i>A Treatise on the Anglo-American System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (3d ed. 1940)	<i>passim</i>

Younts, Diana, Note, *Evaluating and Admitting
Expert Opinion Testimony in Child Sexual
Abuse Prosecutions*, 41 Duke L.J. 691 (1991).... 44
